

SR0152

LRB098 11354 GRL 42820 r

1

## SENATE RESOLUTION

2 WHEREAS, The members of the Illinois Senate are saddened to 3 learn of the death of Robert E. "Bobby D" Deason Sr., who 4 passed away on March 2, 2013; and

5 WHEREAS, Robert Deason Sr. is preceded in death by his 6 parents, Harriet and William H. Deason Jr., and his 7 father-in-law and dear friend, Ken Biarnesen; and

8 WHEREAS, Robert Deason Sr. is survived by his best friend 9 and wife of 31 years, Dawn; his children, Robert Jr., Mark, and 10 Katie; his mother-in-law, Denise Biarnesen; his siblings, Liz 11 (Dwight) Johnson, Bill (Kathy) Deason, and Patty (Hank) 12 Biedron; his sister-in-law, Bobbi (Jim) Siver; his 13 brother-in-law, Mike (Vicki) Biarnesen; his nieces and 14 nephews, Jack and Scott (Kathy) Chudy, Lindsey and Caroline Biedron, Andy (Rebekah), Danielle and Kevin Siver, and Caitlin 15 16 and Christian Biarnesen; and his great-nieces and nephews, 17 Kayla, Grace, and Ryan Chudy and Kayla and Mackenzie Siver; 18 therefore, be it

19 RESOLVED, BY THE SENATE OF THE NINETY-EIGHTH GENERAL 20 ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, that we mourn, along with 21 his family and friends, the passing of Robert E. "Bobby D" 22 Deason Sr.; and be it further SR0152 -2- LRB098 11354 GRL 42820 r

1 RESOLVED, That a suitable copy of this resolution be 2 presented to the family of Robert Deason Sr. as an expression 3 of our sympathy.